
370 N. Westlake Blvd, Suite 100 • Westlake Village, CA 91362 • (818) 889-8996 • www.triunfowsd.com 

Board of Directors 

Jane Nye, Chair 

Janna Orkney, Vice Chair 

Leon Shapiro, Director 

Providing Outstanding Service Since 1963 Raymond Tjulander, Director 

James Wall, Director 
 
 
January 23, 2023 
 
Board of Directors 
Triunfo Water & Sanitation District 
Ventura County, California 
 
 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO TWSD CONTRACT NO. T21-006 – PHOENIX CIVIL 
ENGINEERING, INC. (TWSD 2023 BELL CANYON SEWER REHABILITATION 
PROJECT) 
 
Summary 
 
On October 25, 2021, the Triunfo Water & Sanitation District’s (District) Board approved 
a contract (TWSD No. T21-006) with Phoenix Civil Engineering, Inc. (Phoenix), for design 
and construction support services for the 2023 Bell Canyon Sewer Rehabilitation Project 
(Project).  The Project is to rehabilitate approximately 1,700 feet of sewer main located 
on Dapplegray and Saddlebow in Bell Canyon, which showed substantial hydrogen 
sulfide (H2S) deterioration from the force main flows.   
 
Staff has been coordinating with Phoenix to draft the plans and specifications in order to 
solicit this work as a formal bid project.  Due to a number of issues with schedule and 
other priorities for staff, the work has been delayed and the original term for the contract 
(December 31, 2022) has expired.  Recently, staff completed the preliminary review of 
the specifications and is working with Phoenix to complete the design effort.  It is 
anticipated that the Project will be ready for bidding next month.  As such, there is still 
work to be done by Phoenix to complete the scope of services within their contract.  In 
support of the time needed to complete the Project, staff is recommending a contract 
amendment for a time extension to December 31, 2023.   
 
Please contact me at 805-658-4621 or email marknorris@triunfowsd.com if you have any 
questions or need additional information. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
This Amendment is for time only.  There are no fiscal impacts. 
 
  

Item #8



Recommendation 
 
It is recommended the Board approve Amendment No. 1 for TWSD Contract No. T21-
006, Phoenix Civil Engineering, Inc., for the 2023 Bell Canyon Sewer Rehabilitation 
Project, which extends the contract time to December 31, 2023. 
 
 
REVIEWED FOR FISCAL IMPACT:   _______________________________ 
    Vickie Dragan – Director of Finance 
 
 
REVIEWED AND APPROVED                                                        

 Mark Norris – General Manager 
 

 
Attachments:  Amendment No. 1 for T21-006 

Item #8



1 
TWSD Contract T21-006-1.docx 

 

CONTRACT NO. T21-006-1 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. T21-006 
AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES 

BETWEEN 
TRIUNFO WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 

AND 
PHOENIX CIVIL ENGINEERING, INC. 

 
 

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 1st day of January, 2023, by and 
between the TRIUNFO WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT, a public agency formed pursuant to 
California Health & Safety Code Section 4700 et seq., (“DISTRICT”) and PHOENIX CIVIL 
ENGINEERING, INC., a California corporation, hereinafter “CONSULTANT.”. Together, DISTRICT and 
CONSULTANT shall be referred to herein as Parties. 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT entered into TWSD Contract No. T21-006 “Agreement 
for Consulting Services between Triunfo Water & Sanitation District and Phoenix Civil Engineering, Inc.” 
(“Agreement”), wherein CONSULTANT agreed to provide DISTRICT engineering design services for the 
Bell Canyon Sewer Rehabilitation Project in Bell Canyon, CA. 

 
B. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT now desire to enter into this Amendment No. 1 to TWSD 

Contract No. T21-006 in order to change the term of the Agreement to complete the scope of services. 
 
C. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT mutually desire to amend the Agreement, as provided 

below. 
 

AMENDMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as follows:  

1. Recitals. The above Recitals are hereby incorporated into this Amendment as if set forth 
fully herein 
 

2. Term of Contract.  Article 2, is hereby amended to show an automatic termination date of 
December 31, 2023. 

 
 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  

Item #8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement the day and year first 
above written. 
 
TRIUNFO WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 
 
 
By:      
 JANE NYE, Chair  
 Board of Directors 

PHOENIX CIVIL ENGINEERING, INC. 
 
 
By:      
 JONATHAN TURNER, PE  

Principal 
 
ATTEST 
 
 
By:      
 FIDELA GARCIA, 
 Clerk of the Board 

 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
ARNOLD LAROCHELLE MATHEWS 
VANCONAS & ZIRBEL LLP 
 
 
By:      
 JOHN M. MATHEWS, 
 Legal Counsel for District 

 

 
APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTRATION 
 
 
By:      
 MARK S. NORRIS, 
 General Manager 

 

 
  

Item #8



3 
TWSD Contract T21-006-1.docx 

 

 
EXHIBIT A 

 

 

Item #8



CONTRACT NO. T21-006 

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES 

BETWEEN 

TRIUNFO WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 

AND 

PHOENIX CIVIL ENGINEERING, INC. 

FOR BELL CANYON SEWER REHABILITATION DESIGN SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 25th day of October 2021, by and between the 
TRIUNFO WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT, a public agency formed pursuant to California Health 
& Safety Code Section 4700 et seq., hereinafter "DISTRICT," and PHOENIX CNIL ENGINEERING, 
INC., a California Company, hereinafter "CONSULTANT." Together, DISTRICT and CONSULTANT 
shall be referred to herein as Parties. 

RECITALS 

A. DISTRICT has the need to engage the specialized services of a consultant to provide engineering
design services for the Bell Canyon Sewer Rehabilitation Project. 

B. DISTRICT has selected CONSULTANT, as most qualified, based on CONSULTANT's
response to the District's request for proposals. The District evaluated the firm's experience, the 
qualifications of the project team and their knowledge and experience with local water and wastewater 
projects. 

C. CONSULT ANT represents it possesses the necessary skills and experience to perform the
required services and is willing to contract with DISTRICT. 

D. The parties enter into this Agreement to set forth their respective rights and obligations.

AGREEMENT 

ARTICLE 1: WORK STATEMENT 

A. CONSULTANT shall complete DISTRICT engineering design services for the Bell Canyon
Sewer Rehabilitation Project, hereinafter referred to as the "Project." Because the proposed construction 
method has yet to be determined by CONSULTANT, the work performed may include discrete work 
assignments that may be part of the larger capital project. A detailed Scope of Work is attached as Exhibit 
A. 

B. CONSULTANT representative shall be Jonathon Turner, Principal Engineer. In the event
Jonathon Turner becomes unavailable, CONSULT ANT shall immediately designate another representative 
satisfactory to DISTRICT. CONSULTANT shall use its best efforts in providing services to DISTRICT 
and shall cooperate with DISTRICT and provide DISTRICT with all available information and assistance 
in relation to the projects. 

C. DISTRICT and CONSULTANT shall discuss design project prior to commencing work.under
this Agreement. DISTRICT will provide CONSULTANT with a written authorization to proceed (Task 
Order), which shall include a brief project description, required completion date and the total amount to be 

Exhibit A

Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



Item #8



This page is intentionally blank. 

Item #8


	08 Exhibit A - T21-006 Phoenix Civil Engineering.pdf
	T21-006 Phoenix Civil Engineering - COI.pdf
	Job 1: Triunfo Water & Sanitary District





